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1999 Philip. C. Jessup International Law Moot Court Competition

Advanced Round Pairings

Run-off Rounds

206 Northwestern University, U.S.A.
310 University of Sydney, Australia
333 National Law School of India, India
413 University of Pretoria, South Africa
527 Universidad Nacional Autonoma de Mexico,

Mexico
535 Universidad Catolica Andres Bello, Venezuela
600 University of Vienna Law School, Austria
663 Erasmus University Rotterdam, Netherlands

v. 112 University of Texas, U.S.A.*
v. 301 Bond University, Australia*
v. 366 University of Auckland, New Zealand
v. 502 Universidad de Buenos Aires, Argentina
v. 371 National University of Singapore, Singapore

v. 667 University of Oslo, Norway
v. 519 Universidad de los Andes, Colombia
v. 683 Kiev University of International Relations, Ukraine

Quarterfinal Rounds

206 Northwestern University, U.S.A. v. 413 University of Pretoria, South Africa
301 Bond University, Australia v. 663 Erasmus University Rotterdam, Netherlands
333 National Law School of India, India v. 371 National University of Singapore, Singapore
535 Universidad Catolica Andres Bello, Venezuela v. 519 Universidad de los Andes, Colombia

Semifinal Rounds

413 University of Pretoria, South Africa
535 Universidad Catolica Andres Bello, Venezuela

v. 301 Bond University, Australia
v. 333 National Law School of India, India

Final Round

333 National Law School of India, India

1999 jessup Cup World Champion:

v. 413 University of Pretoria, South Africa

333 National Law School of India, India

* Teams from the same country must compete against each other in the Run-off Rounds because the quarterfinalist
teams must represent eight different countries.

International Law Students Association



1999 Philip C. Jessup International Law Moot Court Competition

Team Rankings

Run-off Finalists

Rank Team # School/Country Win/Loss Round Raw
Pts Score

1 371 National University of Singapore (Singapore) 4/0 34 3299.8
2 502 Universidad de Buenos Aires (Argentina) 4/0 33 3180
3 600 University of Vienna Law School (Austria) 4/0 32 3237
4 301 Bond University (Australia) 4/0 31 3282
5 333 National Law School of India (India) 4/0 31 3162
6 683 Kiev University of International Relations

(Ukraine) 4/0 28 3061
7 535 Universidad Catolica Andres Bello (Venezuela) 4/0 27.5 3064
8 667 University of Oslo (Norway) 4/0 27 3148
9 112 University of Texas (USA) 4/0 26 3147
10 663 Erasmus University Rotterdam (Netherlands) 4/0 25.5 3045
11 206 Northwestern University (USA) 3/1 28.5 3143
12 148 Fordham University (USA)* 3/1 28 3197
13 519 Universidad delos Andes (Colombia) 3/1 25.5 3121
14 110 Emory University (USA)* 3/1 25.5 3034
15 366 University of Auckland (New Zealand) 3/1 25.5 3029
16 413 University of Pretoria (South Africa) 3/1 25 2975.4
17 527 Universidad Nacional Autonoma de Mexico

(Mexico) 3/1 24 3094
18 310 University of Sydney (Australia) 3/1 22 3114

Preliminary Round Rankings

19 522 Universidad de Costa Rica (Costa Rica) 3/1 22 2839
20 201 Harvard University (USA) 3/1 21 2952
21 405 University of Nairobi (Kenya) 3/1 21 2927
22 291 McGill University (Canada) 2/2 24 3087
23 289 University of Calgary (Canada) 2/2 23 3182.8
24 186 University of Virginia (USA) 2/2 21.5 3131
25 192 University of Hawaii (USA) 2/2 21 3090
26 646 Law Society of Ireland (Ireland) 2/2 20.5 3153
27 216 Southwestern University (USA) 2/2 20 3121
28 221 New York University (USA) 2/2 19 3176
29 322 Government Law College (India) 2/2 19 3094
30 688 London School of Economics and Political

Science (United Kingdom) 2/2 19 3083.6
31 140 Washington University, St. Louis (USA) 2/2 18.5 3264
32 609 Charles University (Czech Republic) 2/2 18 2819.8
33 367 University of the Philippines (Philippines) 2/2 17 3091
34 324 Kerala Law Academy (India) 2/2 16 3031
35 657 University of Malta (Malta) 2/2 16 2920

International Law Students Association



1999 Philip C. Jessup International Law Moot Court Competition

Preliminary Round Team Rankings

Rank Team # School/Country Win/Loss Round Raw
Pts Score

36 363 International Islamic University (Malaysia) 2/2 16 2896
37 166 University of Illinois (USA) 2/2 15.5 3037
38 379 Soochow University (Taiwan R.O.C.) 2/2 14.5 2866
39 614 University of Copenhagen (Denmark) 2/2 14 2980
40 601 European Humanities University (Belarus) 2/2 14 2902
41 604 Catholic University of Leuven (Belgium) 1/3 18 3119
42 362 Seoul National University (Korea) 1/3 17 3052.6
43 628 Humboldt-Universitat zu Berlin (Germany) 1/3 16.5 3094
44 531 Universidad de Puerto Rico (Puerto Rico) 1/3 14 3007
45 193 University of Kansas (USA) 1/3 13 2927
46 618 Universite de Paris I, Pantheon-Sorbonne

(France) 1/3 12.5 3169
47 629 Tuebingen University (Germany) 1/3 12 2977
48 695 Kazakh State Law University (Kazakhstan) 1/3 11 2906.6
49 348 University of Tokyo (Japan) 1/3 10 2951
50 660 Moldova State University (Moldova) 1/3 10 2948
51 402 Louis Arthur Grimes School of Law (Liberia) 1/3 6 2452
52 641 University Thessaloniki Law School (Greece) 0/4 9 3012.6
53 515 Pontificia Universidade Catolica (Brazil) 0/4 8.5 2722
54 101 DePaul University (USA) 0/4 6 2982
55 408 National University of Rwanda (Rwanda) 0/4 5 2694
56 516 Universidad Central de Chile (Chile) 0/4 4 2852
57 656 Vilnius University (Lithuania) 0/4 4 2762
58 536 University of the West Indies (West Indies) 0/4 4 2669
59 401 University of Botswana (Botswana) 0/4 4 2621
60 650 Eotvos Lorand University Faculty of Law

(Hungary) 0/4 3 2789
61 316 City University of Hong Kong (P.R. China) 0/4 2 2792
62 676 Istanbul Universitesi (Turkey) 0/4 1 2784

*Under the Official Rules of the Competition, only two (2) teams from the same country may advance to the Run-

off Rounds.
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1999 Philip C. Jessup International Law Moot Court Competition

International Rounds

Best Oralists
(top 100)

Team # School(Nation)

Browne, 0.
Carden, R.
Hansen, S.
van Son, K.

Klebe, M.
Akram, R.
Sandbye, C.
McClafferty, D.
Stetsenko, N

Ruben, A.
Vales, H.
Bennett, M.
Masin, A.
Monthy, J.
Takla, N.
Nguyen, A.
Fleischer, L.
Ochoa, M.
Meade, J.
Morris, C.
Sheth, V.
Ryoo, J.
Luz, M.
Kim, J.
Musungu, S.
DeGeeter, L.
Brenfors, M.
Jeffords, T.
Mayr, M.

618
140
289
663

221
618
667
301
683

140
502
522
148
112
221
216
148
519
646
186
322
362
291
362
405
166
614
301
600

Universite de Paris I (France) 582
Washington University (USA) 562
University of Calgary (Canada) 557
Erasmus University Rotterdam
(Netherlands) 555

New York University (USA) 552
Universite de Paris I (France) 551
University of Oslo (Norway) 551
Bond University (Australia) 550
Kiev University of International Relations
(Ukraine) 549

Washington University (USA) 548
Universidad de Buenos Aires (Argentina) 548
Universidad de Costa Rica (Costa Rica) 548
Fordham University (USA) 547
University of Texas (USA) 546
New York University (USA) 546
Southwestern University (USA) 545
Fordham University (USA) 544
Universidad de los Andes (Colombia) 543
Law Society of Ireland (Ireland) 541
University of Virginia (USA) 539
Government Law College (India) 539
Seoul National University (Korea) 539
McGill University (Canada) 538
Seoul National University (Korea) 538
University of Nairobi (Kenya) 537
University of Illinois (USA) 536
University of Copenhagen (Denmark) 536
Bond University (Australia) 535
University of Vienna Law School (Austria) 535

International Law Students Association

Rank Total Average
Score Score

Oralist

97.0
93.7
92.8

92.5
92.0
91.8
91.8
91.7

91.5
91.3
91.3
91.3
91.2
91.0
91.0
90.8
90.7
90.5
90.2
89.8
89.8
89.8
89.7
89.7
89.5
89.3
89.3
89.2
89.2



1999 Philip C. Jessup International Law Moot Court Competition

Best Oralists (top 100) - continued

Team # School(Nation) Total Average
Score Score

30 Santos, M.
30 Sabharwal, D.
30 McLaren, R.
30 Grieshofer, U
30 Roberts, A.
35 Sison, G.
35 Ho, V.
37 Colombo, C.
37 Castella, L.
37 Single, J.
40 Pham, C.
40 Edano, D.
40 Advani, S.

43 Kramer, J.
43 Hodiwala, A.
45 Miller, A.
45 Everaert, N.
45 Allemeersch, B.
48 Carrasco, M.

48 Lintermans, B.
48 Hafez, M.
51 Galvin, R.
51 Tomilson, R.
51 Brathagen, K.

51 Tyshow, J.

55 Coghlan, M.
56 Parrott, G.
56 Lara, L.

56 Tsiouras, A.

186
333
522
600
646
140
201
110
112
310
216
367
371

206
322
166
206
604
527

604
667
112
140
688

688

646
192
527

641

University of Virginia (USA)
National Law School (India)
Universidad de Costa Rica (Costa Rica)
University of Vienna Law School (Austria)
Law Society of Ireland (Ireland)
Washington University (USA)
Harvard University (USA)
Emory University (USA)
University of Texas (USA)
University of Sydney (Australia)
Southwestern University (USA)
University of the Philippines (Philippines)
National University of Singapore
(Singapore)
Northwestern University (USA)
Government Law College (India)
University of Illinois (USA)
Northwestern University (USA)
Catholic University of Leuven (Belgium)
Universidad Nacional Autonoma
de Mexico (Mexico)
Catholic University of Leuven (Belgium)
University of Oslo (Norway)
University of Texas (USA)
Washington University (USA)
London School of Economics and
Political Science (United Kingdom)
London School of Economics and
Political Science (United Kingdom)
Law Society of Ireland (Ireland)
University of Hawaii (USA)
Universidad Nacional Autonoma
de Mexico (Mexico)
University Thessalonild Law School
(Greece)

International Law Students Association

Rank Oralist

534
534
534
534
534
533
533
532
532
532
531
531

531
530
530
529
529
529

528
528
528
527
527

527

527
526
525

525

525

89.0
89.0
89.0
89.0
89.0
88.8
88.8
88.7
88.7
88.7
88.5
88.5

88.5
88.3
88.3
88.2
88.2
88.2

88.0
88.0
88.0
87.8
87.8

87.8

87.8
87.7
87.5

87.5

87.5



1999 Philip C. Jessup International Law Moot Court Competition

Best Oralists (top 100) - continued

Rank Oralist Team # School(Nation) Total Average
Score Score

59 Smith, K.
59 Vlamynck, I.
59 Vebo, L.
62 Zhao, J.
62 Lintag, S.
64 Jones, P.
64 Hancock, B.
64 Lavigne-Bruchet
64 Khamsi, K.
64 Izzo, M.
64 Cervin, N
70 Hancock, M.
70 Calvin, J.
70 Mulins, T.
70 Acevedo, K.
74 Harjani, S.
74 Khajuria, S.
74 Guzman, F.
74 Witt, J.
74 von Bismarck
74 Kilvaer, R.
80 Aaron, D.
80 Casuga, J.
80 Evan, J.
83 Mukhaev, S.
83 Matz, J.
83 Moore, G.
86 Sagee, S.G.
86 Gonzalez, F.

86 Brathagen, K.

89 Koszegi, M.
89 Kuppusamy, G.

89 Barrena, G.

289
604
667
192
367
101
201
289
291
310
366
201
221
366
531
206
333
519
628
628
667
148
289
609
601
628
646
324
527

688

291
371

527

University of Calgary (Canada) 524
Catholic University of Leuven (Belgium) 524
University of Oslo (Norway) 524
University of Hawaii (USA) 522
University of the Philippines (Philippines) 522
DePaul College of Law (USA) 520
Harvard University (USA) 520
University of Calgary (Canada) 520
McGill University (Canada) 520
University of Sydney (Australia) 520
University of Auckland (New Zealand) 520
Harvard University (USA) 519
New York University (USA) 519
University of Auckland (New Zealand) 519
Universidad de Puerto Rico (Puerto Rico) 519
Northwestern University (USA) 518
National Law School (India) 518
Universidad de los Andes (Colombia) 518
Humboldt-Universitat zu Berlin (Germany) 518
Humboldt-Universitat zu Berlin (Germany) 518
University of Oslo (Norway) 518
Fordham University (USA) 517
University of Calgary (Canada) 517
Charles University (Czech Republic) 517
European Humanities University (Belarus) 516
Humboldt-Universitat zu Berlin (Germany) 516
Law Society of Ireland (Ireland) 516
Kerala Law Academy (India) 515
Universidad Nacional Autonoma
de Mexico (Mexico) 515
London School of Economics and
Political Science (United Kingdom) 515
McGill University (Canada) 514
National University of Singapore
(Singapore) 514
Universidad Nacional Autonoma
de Mexico (Mexico) 514

International Law Students Association

87.3
87.3
87.3
87.0
87.0
86.7
86.7
86.7
86.7
86.7
86.7
86.5
86.5
86.5
86.5
86.3
86.3
86.3
86.3
86.3
86.3
86.2
86.2
86.2
86.0
86.0
86.0
85.8

85.8

85.8
85.7

85.7

85.7



1999 Philip C. Jessup International Law Moot Court Competition

Best Oralists (top 100) - continued

Rank Oralist Team # School(Nation) Total Average
Score Score

Levitt, J. 201
Letts, A. 519
Zammit, B. 657
Zuniga-Rodriguez522
Lee, A. 688

Kamar, F.
Bevan, G.
Simkiss, A.
Matakala, L.
Cachia, L.

363
366
366
413
657

Harvard University (USA)
Universidad de los Andes (Colombia)
University of Malta (Malta)
Universidad de Costa Rica (Costa Rica)
London School of Economics and
Political Science (United Kingdom)
International Islamic University (Malaysia)
University of Auckland (New Zealand)
University of Auckland (New Zealand)
University of Pretoria (South Africa)
University of Malta (Malta)

International Law Students Association

97
97
97
100
100

513
513
513
512

512
511
511
511
510
510

85.5
85.5
85.5
85.3

85.3
85.2
85.2
85.2
85.0
85.0
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1999 International Rounds
Participant Records

Total
Score

Average
Score

Aaron, D.
Abbott, B.
Acevedo, K.
Advani, S.
Akdora, A.
Akram, R.
Alfaro, S.
Allemeersch, B.
Amaral, G.
Arat, N.
Barrena, G.

148
148
531
371
676
618
531
604
515
676
527

Becker, D. 101
Belencaia, A. 660
Bennett, M. 522
Bevan,G. 366
Blazhyyevska, M.683

Bohm, C.
Brathagen, K.

Brenfors, M.
Brodsky, M.
Browne, 0.
Cachia, L.
Calvin, J.
Carden, R.
Carrasco, M.

Castella, L.
Casuga, J.
Calrinescu, N.
Cervin, N
Chen, S.
Cheng, J.

600
688

614
110
618
657
221
140
527

112
289
660
366
379
316

Fordham University (USA)
Fordham University (USA)
Universidad de Puerto Rico (Puerto Rico)
National University of Singapore (Singapore)
Istanbul Universitesi (Turkey)
Universite de Paris I (France)
Universidad de Puerto Rico (Puerto Rico)
Catholic University of Leuven (Belgium)
Pontificia Universidade Catolica (Brazil)
Istanbul Universitesi (Turkey)
Universidad Nacional Autonoma de Mexico
(Mexico)
DePaul College of Law (USA)
Moldova State University (Moldova)
Universidad de Costa Rica (Costa Rica)
University of Auckland (New Zealand)
Kiev University of International Relations
(Ukraine)
University of Vienna Law School (Austria)
London School of Economics and Political
Science (United Kingdom)
University of Copenhagen (Denmark)
Emory University (USA)
Universite de Paris I (France)
University of Malta (Malta)
New York University (USA)
Washington University (USA)
Universidad Nacional Autonoma de Mexico
(Mexico)
University of Texas (USA)
University of Calgary (Canada)
Moldova State University (Moldova)
University of Auckland (New Zealand)
Soochow University (Taiwan R.O.C.)
City University of Hong Kong (P.R. China)

International Law Students Association

Oralist Team # University (Nation)

517
483
519
531
470
551
468
529
451
449

514
508
462
548
511

501
504

515
536
507
582
510
519
562

528
532
517
478
520
473
459

86.2
80.5
86.5
88.5
78.3
91.8
78.0
88.2
75.2
74.8

85.7
84.7
77.0
91.3
85.2

83.5
84.0

85.8
89.3
84.5
97.0
85.0
86.5
93.7

88.0
88.7
86.2
79.7
86.7
78.8
76.5
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1999 Participant Records - continued

Team # University (Nation) Total
Score

Average
Score

Chiu, K.
Clark, S.
Clay, T.
Coghlan, M.
Colombo, C.
Colon, I.
Csizmadia, 0.

Davis, D.
DeGeeter, L.
Deloso, R.
Dropkin, L.
Durfee, S.
Dutra, R.
Dvorakova, A.
Edano, D.
Ejalu, W.

Ermurati, 0.
Evan, J.
Everaert, N.
Fleischer, L.
Fleury, E.
Flores, T.
Frenzel, C.
Frydova, I.
Fulop, V.

Galvin, R.
Gaobui, P.
Gonzalez, F.

Gonzalez, G.
Green, J.
Grieshofer, U
Guzman, F.
Hafez, M.
Hancock, B.
Hancock, M.

379
402
112
646
110
531
650

193
166
367
166
166
515
609
367
650

660
609
206
148
291
515
101
609
535

112
401
527

502
614
600
519
667
201
201

Soochow University (Taiwan R.O.C.)
Louis Arthur Grimes School of Law (Liberia)
University of Texas (USA)
Law Society of Ireland (Ireland)
Emory University (USA)
Universidad de Puerto Rico (Puerto Rico)
Eotvos Lorand University Faculty of Law
(Hungary)
University of Kansas (USA)
University of Illinois (USA)
University of the Philippines (Philippines)
University of Illinois (USA)
University of Illinois (USA)
Pontificia Universidade Catolica (Brazil)
Charles University (Czech Republic)
University of the Philippines (Philippines)
Eotvos Lorand University Faculty of Law
(Hungary)
Moldova State University (Moldova)
Charles University (Czech Republic)
Northwestern University (USA)
Fordham University (USA)
McGill University (Canada)
Pontificia Universidade Catolica (Brazil)
DePaul College of Law (USA)
Charles University (Czech Republic)
Universidad Catolica Andres Bello
(Venezuela)
University of Texas (USA)
University of Botswana (Botswana)
Universidad Nacional Autonoma de Mexico
(Mexico)
Universidad de Buenos Aires (Argentina)
University of Copenhagen (Denmark)
University of Vienna Law School (Austria)
Universidad de los Andes (Colombia)
University of Oslo (Norway)
Harvard University (USA)
Harvard University (USA)

International Law Students Association

Oralist

469
476
506
526
532
490

469
482
536
503
474
488
432
437
531

462
476
517
529
544
471
483
486
476

509
527
470

515
501
468
534
518
528
520
519

78.2
79.3
84.3
87.7
88.7
81.7

78.2
80.3
89.3
83.8
79.0
81.3
72.0
72.8
88.5

77.0
79.3
86.2
88.2
90.7
78.5
80.5
81.0
79.3

84.8
87.8
78.3

85.8
83.5
78.0
89.0
86.3
88.0
86.7
86.5
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1999 Participant Records - continued

Oralist

Hansen, S.
Harjani, S.
Heien, T.
Hempel, R.
Higashi, K.
Ho, V.
Hodiwala, A.
Hull, C.
Izzo, M.
Jaeger, G.
Jeffords, T.
Johnson, B.
Jones, P.
Kamar, F.
Kamuratsi, R.
Kantartzi, I.
Kanyangoga, J.
Kebonang, S.
Kelbouskaite, I.
Keresztes, E.

Khajuria, S.
Khamsi, K.
Kilvaer, R.
Kim, J.
Kim, Y.
Kitagawa, T.
Klebe, M.
Kordts, S.
Koszegi, M.
Kramer, J.
Kuo, M.
Kuppusamy, G.
Lam, W.
Landthaler, G.
Lara, L.

Lavigne-Bruchet
Lee, A.

Team # University (Nation)

289
206
614
629
348
201
322
193
310
515
301
186
101
363
408
641
408
401
656
650

333
291
667
362
362
348
221
629
291
206
192
371
316
629
527

University of Calgary (Canada)
Northwestern University (USA)
University of Copenhagen (Denmark)
Tuebingen University (Germany)
University of Tokyo (Japan)
Harvard University (USA)
Government Law College (India)
University of Kansas (USA)
University of Sydney (Australia)
Pontificia Universidade Catolica (Brazil)
Bond University (Australia)
University of Virginia (USA)
DePaul College of Law (USA)
International Islamic University (Malaysia)
National University of Rwanda (Rwanda)
University Thessaloniki Law School (Greece)
National University of Rwanda (Rwanda)
University of Botswana (Botswana)
Vilnius University (Lithuania)
Eotvos Lorand University Faculty of Law
(Hungary)
National Law School (India)
McGill University (Canada)
University of Oslo (Norway)
Seoul National University (Korea)
Seoul National University (Korea)
University of Tokyo (Japan)
New York University (USA)
Tuebingen University (Germany)
McGill University (Canada)
Northwestern University (USA)
University of Hawaii (USA)
National University of Singapore (Singapore)
City University of Hong Kong (P.R. China)
Tuebingen University (Germany)
Universidad Nacional Autonoma de Mexico
(Mexico)
University of Calgary (Canada)
London School of Economics and Political
Science (United Kingdom)

International Law Students Association

Total
Score
557
518
504
493
468
533
530
483
520
487
535
506
520
511
481
459
438
468
447

471
518
520
518
538
461
492
552
485
514
530
506
514
445
483

525
520

512

Average
Score
92.8
86.3
84.0
82.2
78.0
88.8
88.3
80.5
86.7
81.2
89.2
84.3
86.7
85.2
80.2
76.5
73.0
78.0
74.5

78.5
86.3
86.7
86.3
89.7
76.8
82.0
92.0
80.8
85.7
88.3
84.3
85.7
74.2
80.5

87.5
86.7

85.3
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1999 Participant Records - continued

Team # University (Nation) Total Average
Score Score

Lee, K.
Letts, A.
Levitt, J.
Likarchuk, K.

Lintag, S.
Lintermans, B.
Lomonaco, M.

Luz, M.
Marosi, Z.

Marshall, G.
Mashava, L.
Masin, A.
Matakala, L.
Matz, J.
Mayr, M.
McClafferty, D.
McLaren, R.
Meade, J.
Miller, A.
Miura, K.
Mohamed, B.
Monthy, J.
Moore, A.
Moore, G.
Morris, C.
Morton, E.
Mugambi, M.
Mukhaev, S.
Mullins, T.
Musungu, S.
Nguyen, A.
Nor, M.
Norkus, I.
Novac, S.
Nuta, K.

362
519
201
683

367
604
535

291
650

110
413
148
413
628
600
301
522
646
166
348
363
112
536
646
186
206
405
601
366
405
216
363
656
660
402

Seoul National University (Korea)
Universidad de los Andes (Colombia)
Harvard University (USA)
Kiev University of International Relations
(Ukraine)
University of the Philippines (Philippines)
Catholic University of Leuven (Belgium)
Universidad Catolica Andres Bello
(Venezuela)
McGill University (Canada)
Eotvos Lorand University Faculty of Law
(Hungary)
Emory University (USA)
University of Pretoria (South Africa)
Fordham University (USA)
University of Pretoria (South Africa)
Humboldt-Universitat zu Berlin (Germany)
University of Vienna Law School (Austria)
Bond University (Australia)
Universidad de Costa Rica (Costa Rica)
Law Society of Ireland (Ireland)
University of Illinois (USA)
University of Tokyo (Japan)
International Islamic University (Malaysia)
University of Texas (USA)
University of the West Indies (West Indies)
Law Society of Ireland (Ireland)
University of Virginia (USA)
Northwestern University (USA)
University of Nairobi (Kenya)
European Humanities University (Belarus)
University of Auckland (New Zealand)
University of Nairobi (Kenya)
Southwestern University (USA)
International Islamic University (Malaysia)
Vilnius University (Lithuania)
Moldova State University (Moldova)
Louis Arthur Grimes School of Law (Liberia) 475

International Law Students Association

Oralist

468
513
513

489
522
528

508
538

471
494
506
547
510
516
535
550
534
541
529
471
482
546
460
516
539
504
504
516
519
537
545
431
447
498

78.0
85.5
85.5

81.5
87.0
88.0

84.7
89.7

78.5
82.3
84.3
91.2
85.0
86.0
89.2
91.7
89.0
90.2
88.2
78.5
80.3
91.0
76.7
86.0
89.8
84.0
84.0
86.0
86.5
89.5
90.8
71.8
74.5
83.0
79.2



1999 Philip C. Jessup International Law Moot Court Competition

1999 Participant Records - continued

Team # University (Nation) Total
Score

Average
Score

Ocampo, J.
Ochoa, M.
Ong, D.
Oosterom, A.
Osei-Ofei, K.
Parfmova, 0.
Parrott, G.
Perkauskas, A.
Pham, C.
Ptok, G.
Raffo, V.
Rahima, A.
Rahn, B.
Razali, D.
Redner, N.
Roberts, A.
Rojas, E. A.
Rojas, E. B
Ruben, A.
Ryoo, J.
Sabharwal, D.
Sagcan, G.
Sagee, S.G.
Sakurai, T.
Sandbye, C.
Santos, M.
Sciaky, S.
Seabolt, D.
Sepulveda, J.
Sheth, V.
Shugall, I.
Simkiss, A.
Single, J.
Sison, G.
Sloan, J.
Smith, J.
Smith, K.
Snider, D.

367
519
663
663
401
695
192
656
216
629
502
324
628
363
663
646
531
522
140
362
333
676
324
348
667
186
502
192
516
322
101
366
310
140
110
536
289
193

University of the Philippines (Philippines)
Universidad de los Andes (Colombia)
Erasmus University Rotterdam (Netherlands)
Erasmus University Rotterdam (Netherlands)
University of Botswana (Botswana)
Kazakh State Law University (Kazakhstan)
University of Hawaii (USA)
Vilnius University (Lithuania)
Southwestern University (USA)
Tuebingen University (Germany)
Universidad de Buenos Aires (Argentina)
Kerala Law Academy (India)
Humboldt-Universitat zu Berlin (Germany)
International Islamic University (Malaysia)
Erasmus University Rotterdam (Netherlands)
Law Society of Ireland (Ireland)
Universidad de Puerto Rico (Puerto Rico)
Universidad de Costa Rica (Costa Rica)
Washington University (USA)
Seoul National University (Korea)
National Law School (India)
Istanbul Universitesi (Turkey)
Kerala Law Academy (India)
University of Tokyo (Japan)
University of Oslo (Norway)
University of Virginia (USA)
Universidad de Buenos Aires (Argentina)
University of Hawaii (USA)
Universidad Central de Chile (Chile)
Government Law College (India)
DePaul College of Law (USA)
University of Auckland (New Zealand)
University of Sydney (Australia)
Washington University (USA)
Emory University (USA)
University of the West Indies (West Indies)
University of Calgary (Canada)
University of Kansas (USA)

International Law Students Association

Oralist

499
543
442
506
487
478
525
469
531
502
509
504
478
474
464
534
506
501
548
539
534
453
515
482
551
534
506
509
499
539
471
511
532
533
490
495
524
476

83.2
90.5
73.7
84.3
81.2
79.7
87.5
78.2
88.5
83.7
84.8
84.0
79.7
79.0
77.3
89.0
84.3
83.5
91.3
89.8
89.0
75.5
85.8
80.3
91.8
89.0
84.3
84.8
83.2
89.8
78.5
85.2
88.7
88.8
81.7
82.5
87.3
79.3



1999 Philip C. Jessup International Law Moot Court Competition

1999 Participant Records - continued

Team # University (Nation) Total
Score

Average
Score

Stetsenko, N

Takla, N. 221
Tam, S. 316
Tamasauskaite,D.656
Tanatovich, I. 695
Tararas, K. 641
Tarmukhanova,D 695
Tomilson, R. 140
Tsiouras, A. 641
Turner, 0. 609
Tyshow, J. 688

Usal, Z. 676
Uvuza, J. 408
Vales, H. 502
vanObberghen,O 604
van Son, K. 663
Vashchenko, V. 601
Vebo,L. 667
Vicencio, F. 516
Vlamynck, I. 604
von Bismarck, M 628
Welt, M. 186
Westwater, G. 221
Williams, A. 193
Witt, J. 628
Wong, K. 316
Yagou, T. 641
Yanchenko, A. 695
Yarian, L. 216
Zammit, B. 657
Zhao, J. 192
Zuniga-Rodriguez

522

Kiev University of International Relations
(Ukraine)
New York University (USA)
City University of Hong Kong (P.R. China)
Vilnius University (Lithuania)
Kazakh State Law University (Kazakhstan)
University Thessaloniki Law School (Greece)
Kazakh State Law University (Kazakhstan)
Washington University (USA)
University Thessaloniki Law School (Greece)
Charles University (Czech Republic)
London School of Economics and Political
Science (United Kingdom)
Istanbul Universitesi (Turkey)
National University of Rwanda (Rwanda)
Universidad de Buenos Aires (Argentina)
Catholic University of Leuven (Belgium)
Erasmus University Rotterdam (Netherlands)
European Humanities University (Belarus)
University of Oslo (Norway)
Universidad Central de Chile (Chile)
Catholic University of Leuven (Belgium)
Humboldt-Universitat zu Berlin (Germany)
University of Virginia (USA)
New York University (USA)
University of Kansas (USA)
Humboldt-Universitat zu Berlin (Germany)
City University of Hong Kong (P.R. China)
University Thessalonild Law School (Greece)
Kazakh State Law University (Kazakhstan)
Southwestern University (USA)
University of Malta (Malta)
University of Hawaii (USA)

Universidad de Costa Rica (Costa Rica)

International Law Students Association

Oralist

549
546
441
466
492
463
458
527
525
466

527
458
431
548
498
555
493
524
492
524
518
494
491
476
518
431
481
479
498
513
522

512

91.5
91.0
73.5
77.7
82.0
77.2
76.3
87.8
87.5
77.7

87.8
76.3
71.8
91.3
83.0
92.5
82.2
87.3
82.0
87.3
86.3
82.3
81.8
79.3
86.3
71.8
80.2
79.8
83.0
85.5
87.0

85.3



1999 Philip C. Jessup International Law Moot Court Competition

1999 Richard R. Baxter Award

Top 10 Best Memorials Overall - Applicant

Rank Team# Country

Belgium
United States
Argentina
Australia
United States
Canada
USA
Singapore
Austria
Australia

School

Catholic University of Leuven
Washington University (St. Louis)
Universidad de Buenos Aires
Bond University
Fordham University
University of Saskatchewan
University of California - Davis
National University of Singapore
University of Vienna Law School
University of Western Australia

Top 10 Best Memorials Overall - Respondent

Rank Team# Country

Canada
Australia
Austria
United States
Singapore
Belgium
Argentina
United States
USA
Australia

School

University of Saskatchewan
Bond University
University of Vienna Law School
Washington University (St. Louis)
National University of Singapore
Catholic University of Leuven
Universidad de Buenos Aires
Fordham University
University of California - Davis
University of Western Australia

Snirit of the JessuD Award

University of Pretoria, South Africa and Pontificia Universidade Catolica, Brazil

Pamela Young Friends of the Jessup Award

David Sabin Anderson, Brett Lorenzen and Michael Peil

International Law Students Association

604
140
502
301
148
290
215
371
600
313

Score

283
278
275
274.5
273
272
271
266.4
265
255

290
301
600
140
371
604
502
148
215
313

Score

290
278
272.1
272
272
272
269.9
268
266
263.7



1999 Philip C. Jessup International Law Moot Court Competition

ALONA E.EVANS AWARD

Top 25 BEST COMBINED MEMORIALS OF THE INTERNATIONAL RouNDs

Rank Team # Country

1 600 Austria
2 502 Argentina
3 371 Singapore
4 148 United States
5 140 United States
5 301 Australia
7 641 Greece
8 663 Netherlands
9 221 United States
10 289 Canada
11 310 Australia
11 333 India
11 628 Germany
14 206 United States
15 324 India
16 186 United States
17 362 Korea
18 216 United States
18 291 Canada
20 604 Belgium
21 348 Japan
22 112 United States
22 367 Philippines
22 618 France
22 646 Ireland

School Total
Score

University of Vienna Law School 561
Universidad de Buenos Aires 558
National University of Singapore 555.9
Fordham University 553
Washington University (St. Louis) 547
Bond University 547
University Thessaloniki Law School 542.3
Erasmus University Rotterdam 539
New York University 534
University of Calgary 532.4
University of Sydney 532
National Law School 532
Humboldt-Universitat zu Berlin 532
Northwestern University 531
Kerala Law Academy 530
University of Virginia 529
Seoul National University 523.3
Southwestern University 522
McGill University 522
Catholic University of Leuven 520
University of Tokyo 519
University of Texas 518
University of the Philippines 518
Universite de Paris I, Pantheon-Sorbonne518
Law Society of Ireland 518

International Law Students

APP
281
284
271.5
273
258
267
265.3
270
256
254
257
261
274
271
271
256
259
264
260
258
282
266
268
260
245

RES
280
274
284.4
280
289
280
277
269
278
278.4
275
271
258
260
259
273
264.3
258
262
262
237
252
250
258
273



1999 Philip C. Jessup International Law Moot Court Competition

MEMORIAL RESULTS

HARDY C. DILLARD AWARD

Top 25 BEST COMBINED MEMORIALS OF THE REGIONAL/NATIONAL

COMPETITIONS

Rank Team# Country School Total Score APP RES

Australia
Australia
USA
Belgium
Canada
USA
USA
USA
Japan
USA
USA
Mexico

USA
USA
USA
New Zealand
Germany
USA
Ireland
Germany
Netherlands
Costa Rica
USA
Denmark
P.R. China

University of Western Australia
Bond University
University of California - Davis
Catholic University of Leuven
University of Saskatchewan
University of Hawaii
Northwestern University
University of Kansas
Kyoto University Faculty of Law
Wake Forest University
Emory University
Universidad Nacional Autonoma
de Mexico
Southern Illinois University
Cornell Law School
St. Louis University School of Law
University of Auckland
Humboldt-Universitat zu Berlin
Boston College
Law Society of Ireland
Tuebingen University
Erasmus University Rotterdam
Universidad de los Andes
University of Ackron
University of Copenhagen
City University of Hong Kong

International Law Students Association

313
301
215
604
290
192
206
193
351
138
110
527

168
111
128
366
628
230
646
629
663
519
189
614
316

552.5
543
543
540
539.2
539
537
536
532.5
532
530

524
521
520
519
517
516
515.73
512
511
509
509
497
496
495

271.5
269
278
275
275.2
273
277
282
270
265
270

260
267
249
248
260
262
252.73
257
268
269
252
258
261
239

281
274
265
265
264
266
260
254
262.5
267
260

264
254
271
271
257
254
263
255
243
240
257
239
235
256


